

No. 16-1495

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYS, KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW JACK DWIGHT VOGT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Barbara E. Bergman
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

David D. Cole
Rachel Wainer Apter
Ezekiel Edwards
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jeffrey A. Mandell
Counsel of Record
Laura E. Callan
Erika L. Bierma
Eileen M. Kelley
Elizabeth C. Stephens
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
222 W. Washington Ave.,
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-0226
jmandell@staffordlaw.com

December 20, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S GUARANTEE AGAINST SELF- INCRIMINATION APPLIES AT PRELIMINARY HEARINGS.....	11
A. This principle is consistent with the Constitution’s text and with precedent.....	11
B. Limiting the Self-Incrimination Clause’s application to the criminal trial itself would severely prejudice defendants.....	18
C. The government’s policy concerns do not withstand scrutiny.....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Best v. City of Portland</i> , 554 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14, 24
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 13 Wall. 581 (1872)	13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	13, 27
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	7, 8, 15, 22 ,23
<i>Counselman v. Hitchcock</i> , 142 U.S. 547 (1892).....	14, 15
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	14, 24
<i>In re Keijam T.</i> , 602 A.2d 967 (Conn. 1992).....	19
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	12
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	14, 26
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	4
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	11, 12, 28

<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009)	25
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	12, 21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	2, 12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	4, 15
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	27, 28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	4
<i>People v. Dist. Court, 17th Judicial Dist.</i> , 926 P.2d 567 (Colo. 1996)	19
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 516 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994)	19
<i>People v. Melotik</i> , 561 N.W.2d 453 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	18
<i>Rayyis v. Super. Ct.</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 12 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	18
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	14
<i>Sheriff v. Witzenberg</i> , 145 P.3d 1002 (Nev. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Sornerberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>State v. Bockert</i> , 893 P.2d 832 (Kan. 1995).....	19
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 845 N.W.2d 827 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	18
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 825 A.2d 803 (Vt. 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Haukos</i> , 847 N.W.2d 270 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014)	19
<i>State v. Lownes</i> , 499 N.W.2d 896 (S.D. 1993).....	19
<i>State v. McLellan</i> , 294 P.3d 203 (Idaho 2013);	19
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 457 N.W.2d 299 (Wis. 1990)	18
<i>Stoot v. City of Everett</i> , 582 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 514 A.2d 414 (D.C. 1986)	22
<i>United States v. Frumento</i> , 552 F.2d 534 (3d Cir. 1977)	26
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27, 35 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944).....	25
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	9, 11, 12, 16

Statutes and Court Rules

D.C. Crim. P. R. 5.1	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 5.1	4
Kan. Stat. § 22-2902 (2016)	3
Minn. R. Crim. P. 3.02	18
Wis. Stat. § 970.03 (2015-16)	20

Other Authorities

James R. Jacobs, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics: another defunded publication</i> , Free Gov't Info. (June 29, 2012).....	5
Michael D. Pepson & John N. Sharifi, Lego v. Twomey: <i>The Improbable Relationship Between an Obscure Supreme Court Decision and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 47 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1185 (Summer 2010).....	21
Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L. J. 1909 (1992)	15
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2017)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18, 19, 23
